BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-709-701
Issue 5-D, August, 1960
AT&T Co Standard
REQ
1. GENERAL
KEYS
272, 406, 498, 538, 556, 6013,
A4, B2, B9, AND B20 TYPES
JIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
1.01 This section covers 272-, 406-, 498-,
538-, 556-, 6013-, A4-, B2-, B9-, and
B20-type keys.
1.02 This section is reissued to incorporate
material from the addendum in its proper
location.
1.03 Reference siwll be made to Section
O2O4I1O-71I for additional information
necessary for the proper application of the
requirements llsted herein.
+1.04 Asterisk: Re ulrements are marked with
an asterisk ?*) when to check for them
would necessitate the dismantling or dis-
mounting of apparatus, or would affect the
adjustment involved or other adjustments..
No check need be made for these requirements
unless the apparatus or part 1s made acces-
sible for other reasons, or its performance
indicates that such a check is advisable.
1.05 The operated position of a sDring as-
- is that position in which the
normally open contacts are closed and the
normally closed ccntacts are open.
1.06 The unoperated Position of a spring
assembly is that position in which
the normally open contacts al-eopen and the
normally cl~sed contacts are ciosed.
1.07 A straight lever is one which in Its
vertical position is capable of being
operated to the front or rear or both.
l.(x An offset lever Is one which has two
oDerated D6Sit10ns toward the front,
an in>ermedlate-position and a way-down “
position.
1.09 The normal (unoperated) posltlon of a
rotatinK-Dlunger-tyR e key IS that Po-
sition in which the plunge~ springs rest
against the wider surface of the plunger and
the spring assemblies are unoperated.
1.10 The operated position of a rotatinst-
plunaer-ty pe ke~ is that posltlon in
which the plunger springs rest against the
narrower surface of the plunger and the
spring assemblies involved are operated.
On keys equipped with 2-way throw plungers,
only those contacts on the side to which
the plunger 1s rotated are operated.
1.11 The normal (unoperated) position of a
key eaulDPed with a stralaht lever is
that position in which the lever Is perpen-
dicular to the keytop and the spring assem-
blies are unoperated.
1.12 The oDerated Position of a key equipped
with a straight lever is that position
In which the lever is thrown either to the
extreme front or rear and the spring assem-
blies Involved are operated.
1.13 The normal Position of a key equipped
with an offset lever is that position
in which the lever is perpendicular to the
keytop and the spring assemblies involved
are operated.
1.14 The Intermediate position of a key
eclulDDed with an offset lever 1s that
position of the lever in which the spring
assemblies involved are unoperated and the
lever can be moved to either front or rear.
1.15 The way-down posltlon of a key equipped
with an offset lever 1s that position
in which the lever Is operated to the ex-
treme front of the key and the spring assem-
blies involved are operated.
1.16 When checking values of 0.012 Inch,